VWADEDR!

KPOHLUTEINH ONg KPEMJIEHNA
LCD, LED N MJTASMEHHBLIX NMAHEJEN

INSTALLATION INSTRUGTIONS / PYKOBOACTBO NOAb30BATENH



WWADER/

Please read this instruction before beginning the installation. Check
package contents against the Supplied Parts List in the next page to
assure that all components were received undamaged. Do not use
damaged or defective parts.

Warning

Maximum allowed weight of the display is 50 kg.

Maximum allowed screen size is 55"/ 140 cm.

Please call a qualified installation contractor for help:

— If you don't understand these directions or have any doubts about the safety
of the installation.

— If you are uncertain about the nature of your wall.

Do not use this product for any purpose or in any configuration not explicitly
specified in this instruction. We hereby disclaims any and all liability for injury
or damage arising from incorrect assembly, incorrect mounting, or incorrect
use of this product.

CAUTION! This TV mount must be securely attached to the vertical wall. If the
mount is not properly installed it may fall, resulting in possible injury and/or
damage.

Required Tools:

Screwdriver, Electric or Portable Drill, Wrench or Socket Set, 4 mm (5/32")
Drill Bit and Stud Finder for Drywall Installation, 10 mm (3,/8") Masonry Bit for
Concrete Installation.

Note: The mounting components and hardware supplied in this package are
not designed for installations to walls with steel studs or to cinder block walls.
If the hardware you need for your installation is not included, please consult
your local hardware store for proper mounting hardware for the application.



WWADER/

Supplied Parts List

(A) Wall Plate (x1) (B) Left Mount Arm (x1) (C) Right Mount Arm (x1)

gy Wy

(D) M4 x 12 Bolt (x4) (E)M5 x 12 Bolt (x4) (FIMB x 12 Bolt (x4)  (G) M8 x 16 Bolt (x4)

(H)M4 x 30 Bolt (x4) (1) M5 x 30 Bolt (x4) (JJMBx 35 Bolt (x4)  (KJM8 x 40 Bolt (x4)

o & o O

(L) M4 Lock Washer (M) M5 Lock Washer (N) M6 Lock Washer  (0) M8 Lock Washer

(x4) (x4) (x4) (x4)
(PYM4,/M5 Spacer (@) MB/M8 Spacer (RYM4,/M5 Washer  (S)M6/M8 Washer
(x4) (x4) (x8) (x4)

v{((((((({
(!(!(!(l(!(!(!(!(((,(,( @
(o
Y,
(TYMBx3S0 Lag Bolt (xB) (U) Lag Bolt Washer (xB) (V) Concrete Anchor (xB)




WWADER/

m Mounting the Mount Arms to a TV with Flat Back

First of all, make sure the diameter of the bolt (D, E, F, G) your TV requires.
Once you have determined the correct diameter, please see the relative dia—
gram as below. You will thread the bolt into the TV using the correct lock
washer (L, M, N, O) and washer (R, S). Please make sure the mount arms (B,
C) are vertically centered and level with each other.

M4 Diameter M6 Diameter

Bolt Bolt
M5 Diameter M8 Diameter
Bolt Bolt

m Mounting the Mount Arms to a TV with Curved Back

First of all, make sure the diameter of the bolt (H, |, J, K) your TV requires. Once
you have determined the correct diameter, please see the relative diagram as
below. You will thread the bolt into the TV using the correct lock washer (L, M,
N, O), washer (R, S) and spacer (P, Q). For the M4 or M5 diameter bolt, you will
need another M4,/M5 washer between the mount arm and the spacer.
Please make sure the mount arms (B, C) are vertically centered and level with

each other.
M4 Diameter M6 Diameter
Bolt Bolt
M5 Diameter M8 Diameter
Bolt Bolt



WWADER/

m Mounting to the Wall (concrete/brick)

Place the wall plate (A) against the wall in the desired location and level it using
the bubble level provided. While another person holds the wall plate (A) in
place, mark six locations (three at the top and three at the bottom) for secur—
ing the mount to the wall. Set the wall plate aside and make sure these holes
are level and there is at least 6” (150 mm) distance between any two holes.
Pre—drill these holes with a 3/8” (10 mm) masonry bit to at least 3" (75 mm)
in depth. Insert a concrete anchor (V) into each hole so that it is flush with the
concrete surface. If the con—
crete wall is covered by a
layer of plaster or drywall,
the concrete anchor must
pass completely through the
layer to rest flush with the
concrete surface. Place the
wall plate (A) against the wall
over the drilled holes and
attach it using the M8x90
lag bolts (T) and lag bolt
washers (U) provided as
shown in diagram 2A.

Diagram 2A

m Mounting to the Wall (drywall/wood)

For safety reasons, this mount must be secured to at least two
wood studs no less than 16” (406 mm) apart. Use a high quality stud
finder to locate two adjacent studs where you wish to install your mount. It is
a good idea to verify where the studs are located with an awl or thin nail shown
in diagram 2B. Place the wall plate (A) against the wall over the marked studs.
Level it using the bubble level provided. While another person holds the wall
plate (A) in place, mark four
locations (two per stud) for
securing the mount to the
wall. Set the wall plate aside
and drill a 3” (75 mm) deep
hole at the desired height in = 3
each stud using a 5/32” (4 ED ]
mm) drill bit. Place the wall Stud Finder
plate (A) back against the
wall and attach it using the |
M8x90 lag bolts (T) and lag {
bolt washers (U) provided.

Diagram 2B

16inch

18inch




WWADER/

Final Assembly

IMPORTANT! Installation process of some models of displays may require
assistance of the second person. The manufacturer takes no responsibility for
failure caused by walls of insufficient strength.

First of all hook the mount arms (B, C) over the top of the wall plate (A), then
let the bottom of the mount arms rotate to the bottom of the wall plate as
shown in the diagram 3A. Use the head screwdriver to tighten the safety bolts.
Then the mount arms (B, C) will sit behind the bottom tab on the wall plate (A)
(see diagram 3B).

Diagram 3A Diagram 3B

B,C

Safety Bolt

Operation and Adjustment

To change the tilt angle of your Diagram 4
display, have one person hold
the display firmly in place while
another person loosens the tilt
knobs located on the external
sides of the mount arms. Once
loosened, you may move your
display to the desired position.
Retighten the tilt knobs to lock
the tilt angle in place. Do not
release the display until the
tilt knobs are fully tight-
ened (see diagram 4).

Swivel adjustments can be made simply by moving your display to the desired
position.

Periodically clean your mount with a dry cloth. Inspect all screws and hardware
at regular intervals to ensure that no connections have become loose over
time. Retighten as needed.




WWADER/

WARRANTY

\Wader is liable for unit quality and functions and guarantees that the
unit is free from production defects for the period of 3 years after
sales date. In case any defects will occur during warranty period,
\Wader will replace the unit free of charge under below terms and con—
ditions.

WARRANTY TERMS

1. Defected unit has to be returned to the sales point, where it was
bought. Transportation fees, which can occur to return the unit back
to sales point, are on buyer's account.

2. Any claims under warranty can be made only upon purchase receipt
presentation.

3. Warranty is not valid in case of:

e the unit was assembled not in accordance with installation
instructions;

e repair or modification was done by companies, without \Wader
authorization;

e defect appeared due to fire, flood, lightning, deforming cleaning,
extremely high temperature, solvent, acids, wrong use or careless
terms;

e the products have been lost, damaged by misuse, abuse or acci—
dent.

\Wader shall not be responsible or liable for injuries or property dam-
age, direct, indirect or consequential, which may arise from the inability
to use this product safety properly, and in the manner for which it has
been designed and manufactured.

Product can be used within 10 years at least.






WWADER/

I'Iepen Ha4aJZioMm yCTaHOBKW BHUMaTeJsibHO 03HaAaKOMbTeECb C IIIHCTPVKI.WIEI?I.
I'Iposepb're cofep)XXuvioe ynakoBKu B COOTBETCTBMW CO CMNCKOM aeranen
n VGEAMTECI:, YTO AeTasiu He noBpeXAeHbl. He IIIGI1011I:3\]I7ITE noBpex-
AE€HHble aeTaJun.

Buumanue! MakcrmanbHo gonyctumblin Bec gucnnes — 50 Kr.
MakcrmanbHo gonycTMbIn pa3mMep guaroHanu gucnnes — 55"/ 140 cm.

I'Io)Kanvﬁlcra, HpOKOHCVﬂbTMpVﬁITECB [+ KBaJ‘IIIICIJI/II.II/IpOBaHHbIM cneuvann-
cTOoM:

— B Cny4ae ecnn I/IHCbOpMaLl,I/IH Mo yCTaHOBKE Bam He noHaTHa vnu y Bac ectb
COMHEHWA OTHOCUTENBHO Be30MacHOCTH 3aKpenneHnd;

— B Cliydae ecnum Bbl He YBEPEHHbI OTHOCUTEJIbHO KOHCTPYKUUW CTEHbI, Ha
KOTOpPYH Bl MnaHpyeTe yCTaHOBUTb KPOHLLITENH.

3anpeLyaeTcs MCNoNb30BaTb [aHHOE YCTPOWMCTBO B APYrUX LENsX, KPoMe
OMMUCaHHbIX B JAHHOM pyKOBOACTBE. [1por3BoanTENb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTY
3a ywep6 unu TpaBMmbl, Mpov3ollefluVe B pe3ynbTaTe HenpaBUiibHOro
3aKpenneHns, HeNpPaBUIbHOM COOPKM UM HEKOPPEKTHOI0 CMOMb30BaHuA.

Buumanwme! KpoHwtenH gomxeH 6biTb MPOYHO 3aKpenneH Ha BepTUKanbHoM
cTeHe. Ecnv KpOHLWTENH 3akpenneH He AOMKHbIM 06pa3oMm, 3TO MOXET
NPUBECTM K TPaBMam unu yLepby.

g.l'lﬂ OCYLIECTBJIEHUA MOHTaXXa HeobxoanmbI crieayoliie MHCTPYMEHTbI:

KpectoobpasHasi 0TBepTKa, nopTaTMBHas nbo anekTpudeckas apenb, Habop
raedyHbix Knw4en, csepno 5/32" (4 MM) M MHCTPYMEHT ANns nowvcka
HanpaBnsAlLKMX (B cry4Yae yCTaHOBKW Ha CTeHbl Cyxon Knapku), nobegmTosoe
ceepno 3/8" (10 mm) (B cny4ae ycTaHOBKM Ha BETOHHbIE CTEHbI U CTEHbI
KaMeHHOW KnapKu).

Mpumeyanne. KpenexHbie 4eTany, BXOASLUME B KOMIIIEKT MOCTaBKU, HE NPeAHa3HaYveHb!
[/151 CTEH CO CTarbHbIM Ka8pKacoM v CTeH U3 LLUNakobioKoB. [ns nony4eHvs nogpobHom
MHbOPMaELMN 10 KPEMIEHUKD HA PasnyHbIX MaTepuanax MpoKOHCYbTUPYATECL CO
CneymnanvcToM o yCTaHOBKe.



10

MocraBnsembie geranu

(A) HacteHHasa naHenb (x1) (B) IleBast kpenexHasn (C) MpaBas kpenexHas
nnactuHa (x1) nnactuHa (x1)

)

(D) BuHT M4x12 (x4) (E) BuHT M5x12 (x4) (F) Bunt MBx12 (x4) (G) BuHT M8x16 (x4)

gy gy

(H) BuHT M4x30 (x4) () BuHT M5x30 (x4) (J) BuHT MBx35 (x4) (K) BuHT M8x40 (x4)

o & o O

(L) CtonopHast (M) CtonopHast (N) CtonopHas (O) CronopHas
wanba M4 (x4) wanba M5 (x4) wanba M6 (x4) wanba M8 (x4)
(P) MpocTaBka (Q) MNpocTaBka (R) LLlan6a (S) LLlanba
M4,/M5 (x4) MB,/M8 (x4) M4,/M5 (x8) MB,/M8 (x4)
(T) LLypyn M8x90 (xB) (U) LLlan6a pns wypyna (V) Oro6enb
M8x30 (xB) ans 6eToHa/kmpnnya (xB6)




WWADER/

YcTraHOBKa KpeneXHbIX MJAAacTUH Ha AUCNhIed C MNJIOCKOoWn
3aHeil NOBEpPXHOCTbIO

Mpexpe Bcero, onpepenute nopxopawmn aumameTp BuHta (D, E, F, G) ana
Bawero gucnnes. Onpepnenvs Hy>XHbIA AnameTp, o6paTtuTte Balue BHUMaHWe Ha
PUCYHOK CHW3Y. llcnonb3ynTe BMHT BMECTe C MOAXOOALMMWU MO pasmepy
cTonopHbimMu wianbamu (L, M, N, O) n 06bi4HbiMu wanbamu (R, S). Moxanyncta,
ybeamnTech, 4To KpenexHble nnacTuHbl (B, C) BeIpOBHEHbLI 1 NapannensHbl apyr

npyry.

Ons BuHTa M4 [Ons BuHTa M6B

[nasuHTa M5 [nqasuHTa M8

1



WWADER/

m YcTaHOBKa Kpene)XXHbIX MJAacTUH Ha AWCMJIEA C U3OrHyTou
wnun yrny6neHHon 3apHein NOBEepPXHOCTbIO

Mpexpe Bcero, onpegenuTe nopxodawmn gmameTtp BuHTa (H, |, J, K) gna
Bawero gucnnes. Onpenenus HyXHbIA AnameTp, 06paTuTe Balue BHYMaHWe Ha
PUCYHOK CHWU3Yy. Vlcnonb3ynTe BWMHT BMECTE C MOOXOZALLMMW MO pasMepy
ctonopHbimMu wanbamu (L, M, N, O), 06bl14HbIMKM Wwanbamu (R, S) n npoctaBkamm
(P, Q). Ecnn Bbl ucnonbayete BuHTEl M4 unu M5, To gns yctaHoBku Bam
noHapobaTca  pononHuTenbHele wanbel M4,/MDS, koTopble cnegyet
PacnonoXmTb MexXAy KPeneXHowm nnacTUHOM W NpocTaBkon (CM. puc. Huxe).
MoxanyrncTa, ybeguTech, 4T0 KpenexHble nnactuHbl (B, C) BblipoBHEHbI ©
napanneneHbl Apyr Opyry.

LOnsasuHta M4 [Ons BuHTa M6

[Onsa suHta M5 [Ons BuHTa M8

12



WWADER/

m HacTeHHblit MoHTaX (6eToH/Kupnu4)

m obpaTHO Ha CTeHy 1 3aKpenn—
Te ee C MOMOLLbIO LLYpyrnoB

MomecTuTe HacTeHHyto NaHensb (A) Ha BbiIbpaHHOe Bamun MecTo 1 BbIpOBHANTE
€e C MOMOLLbI0 My3bIPbKOBOr0 YPOBHS, MOYLLEro B KOMMMekTe. Yaepxvsas
naHesnb (A), 0TMeTbTE TOHKaMU LLECTb MECT (Tpu CBEpPXY U TpU CHU3Y), npegHa—
3Ha4YeHHbIe AN KPenneHns KpoHLUTENHa Ha cTeHy. OTnoXuTe HacTEHHYHO YacTb
KPOHLUTEMHA B CTOPOHY M MPOBEpPLTE, YTOOb! pacCTosHUE MexXy ABYMS NHobbi—
MK MeTKkamu 6bIno, No MeHbLuen mepe, 6” (150 mMm). icnonbayst nobenutosoe
ceepno 3/8” (10 mm), npocBepnuTe 0TBEPCTUA B IMYyBUHY, KAk MUHUMYM, Ha 3”
(75 mm). BectaBbTe B kaxpoe otBepcTve arobens ans 6eTOHHOM,/ KMPIMYHON
cteHbl (V) Tak, 4Tobbl OH He BbICTYNan Ha NOBEPXHOCTW CTeHbl. Ecnn 6eToHHan,/
KMprNvYyHasi cTeHa MOKpbITa COEM LUTYKaTypKW MW rMncokapToHa, arobens
LOSKHbI MPOXOANTL HACKBO3b PucyHok 2A

Yepe3 06nMLOBKY, 4TOBbI, B
KOHEYHOM CHETE, CPaBHATLCS
C MOBEPXHOCTbLIO BETOHHON,/
KMpAM4YHOM cTeHbl. [lomec—
TUTE HacTeHHyto naHenb (A)

M8x390 (T) v wawnb ans wypy—
nos M8x30 (U), kak n3obpa—
XEHO Ha pucyHke 2A.

HacteHHbih moHTax (runcokaproH/pepeBo)

B uensax 6e3onacHOCTVM AaHHbI KPOHLWTEH [OMKEH KPenuTbcsA Kak
MWHUMYM K ABYM HanpasBASOWM, PacnosioXXeHHbIM Ha PacCTOAHUN He
meHee 16” (406 mm) apyr ot gpyra. l/Icnonb3yiTe BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHbIN
WHCTPYMEHT A8 Movcka HanpaBnsaoLLmx (AByX CMeXHbIX) B TOM MecTe, rae Bebl
BMOCNEACTBMN XOoTenu 6bl pacnonoxutb Ball kpoHwTenH. PekomeHayeTcs
MepenpoBEPUTL PACMONOXEHWE HaNpPaBALLMX, UCNOMb3YS LLUXM0 UAN TOHKAA
rBO3fpb, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 2B. MNomecTnTe HacTeHHyo naHens (A) Ha
Bbl6paHHoe Bamy MecTo 1 BbIPOBHANTE €€ C NOMOLL|bH0 My3bIPbKOBOr0 YPOBHS,
noyLiero B komnnekTe. YoepxuBas naHenb (A), oTMeTbTe ToYKaMKn 4eTbipe
MecTa (ABa Ha Kax gyt HanpaBnsAoLLyto), NMpeaHa3HayYeHHble AN1A KpenneHus
KPOHLUTEMHA Ha  CTEHY.
OTnoXmnTe HaCTEHHYH 4acTb
KPOHLUTEeNHAa B CTOPOHY W
npoceepnuTe OTBEPCTUS B
rnybuHy, Kak MUHUMYM, Ha 3"
(75 mMmMm), ncnonb3ys cBeprno = B
5/32" (4 mm). MNomecTtute - —
HACTeHHyto naHerns (A)o6paT— wonons /T

PucyHok 2B

40cm

HanpasnALLNX | 40cm

HO Ha CTeHy 1 3aKpennTe ee C ﬂ‘
|
|

nomotubto wypynos M8xS0
(T) n wand pgns wypynos {
M8x90 (U).

40cm

13



14

WWADER/

OkoHuaTenbHasa c6opka

Buumanune! B npouecce ycTaHOBKM HEKOTOPbIX MOAENEN AWUCMNIEEB MOXET
noTpe6GoBaThLCA NPUCYTCTBYE M NMOMOLLb BTOPOro YenoBeka. [povnssoanTens He
HEeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3@ MOBPEXOAEHWUS, Bbl3BaHHbIE HEMPaBUMbHbLIM
pacyeToM CwI1 BO BPEMS YCTAHOBOYHOIO MpoLiecca.

Bo—nepBbix, 3akpenute kpenexHble nnacTtuHbl (B, C) 3a BepxH 4acTb
HacTeHHoM naHenu (A). 3aTem nnaBHO OMYCTUTE HWXHIOK 4YacTe Balwero
oucnnest kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke 3A. licnonbayiTe kpecToobpasHyto
OTBEPTKY, 4TOBbI 3aTAHYTb MNpPefoXpaHuTeENbHble BUHTBL. B 3ToM cnydvae
kpenexHble nnactuHel (B, C) ¢ Bawwm pgucnneem 6ygoyT HaxoguTbCA B
3adhKCMpoBaHHOM NonoxeHun (cm. puc. 3B).

PuicyHok 3A PuicyHok 3B

B,C

npefoxpaHnTesbHbIN
BUHT

Jkcnnyatauma u perynupoBka

[nsa perynvpoBkun yrna HaknoHa
oucnnest NnoBepHWUTE OBE PydKU,
perynvpylLmMe yron HaknoHa
KPOHLUTEVHA, PacrofioXeHHbIE C
BHELLUHUX CTOPOH KPEeneXHbIX
nnacTvH, Npy 3TOM YOepXuBas
oucnnen. [NepemecTtute gucnnen
B yaobHoe ana Bac nonoxeHve v
NMOBTOPHO 3aTAHUTE Py4KU, 4TOObI
3ahKcMpoBaTh Yrof HakoHa.
He ornyckaiite gucnneii, noka
o6e pyuxkm He 6yayT HapeXHo
3araHyTbI (cm. puc. 4).

[Mpov3BecT MOBOPOTHYHD PEerynMpoBKY [AOCTaTOYHO npocTo. [ns 3Toro
BO3bMUTEChH 38 OOKOBble MaHenu Bal_uero omuecnnea n nepemeCTMTe ero B
ynobHoe ona Bac nonoxexue.

[MNeprogmyeckn o4nLLanTe KPOHLLTENMH CyxoW TKaHbto. PerynspHo nposepsinTe
BCE BWHTbI W [OPYrMe 4acTv KPOHLUTENHa, 4Tobbl yBeauTbCa B OTCYTCTBUM
cnabblX WMAX pacLuaTaHHbIX COEAUHEHWU, KOTOPblE MOTYT BO3HWKHYTb CO
BpemMeHeM. 3aTaHnTe No Mepe HeobxoaMMOCTH.

PucyHok 4




WWADER/

FAPAHTNA

Ha ocHoBaHuu 3Tomn I'IOTpE!6I/ITEJ'IbCKOI7I rapaHTnm rnpon3BoOunTENb
rapaHTPYyeT OTCYTCTBME B U3OENNN ,D,e(.’bEKTOB npon3BoaCTBEHHOIO
XapakTepa CpOKOM Ha Tpu roga, Ha4mHaAa CO OHA npoaaxu. Ecnn B
TeYyeHVe 3Toro rapaHTUHOIro Cpoka B N3Oennu OﬁHpr)KaTCH ﬂe(beKTbl
B MaTepuranax, Wader 6ecnnaTHO 3aMeHUT HENCrpaBHOE n3gesine Ha
NPMBELEHHbLIX HNXXE YCINOBUAX.

MapaHTuiHbIE YyCcnoBuA

1. |_|pl/l NPEeTeH3NAX MNno rapaHTn n3penne cnenyeTt BepHyTb B TOP—
FYHOLLYHO opraHn3auunio. Pacxogbl Ha TPAHCMOPTUPOBKY NMPON3BOOATCA
3a CHET Bnagenbua.

2. HacTosawasn rapaHTua OercTBUTENbHA TONBKO MpW NpegbaBneHnn ¢
JJ,e(.’beKTHbIM nsgennemMm TOBapHOro 4eka, noareep>xaakLlero CbaKT
npopgaxu.

3. MapaHTVsA He OENCTBYET:

e ECNM n3genne Ncriosib30Banochb 11 yctaHaBnmBasioCb C OTCTYMN—
NIEHNAMW OT MHCTPYKLUMKX NO YCTaHOBKE 1 3Kcriyataunu;

e ECJIn B PEeMOoHTE WUnn MOJJ,I/IqJI/IKaLI,I/II/I nagenna y4acrtsoBanun
Cpl/lprI, HE MMerLine COOTBBTCTByPOLLI,BVI aBTOpM3aunn rnpomnsso—
ONTENA,

e ECNV MOBPEXAEHVE BO3HWKIO BCMNeACTBUE Ype3BblHamHbIX
06CTOATENBLCTB, Kak—TO: MOXap, HaBOOHEHWE, yaap MOMHUK,
fehopMMpyloLLan YMCTKa, Ype3MEPHO BbICOKUE TEMMEpPaTyphbl,
pacTBOPUTENM, KACNOTHI;

e ecnuusgenve 6bino yTepsiHo, MOBPEXAEHO B pe3ynbTaTe Hebpex—
HOM0 OTHOLLIEHWS 1 pa3fNYHbIX aBapuil.

KomnaHua Wader n ee ynonHoMo4eHHble MpeacTaBUTENN He HecyT
HWKaKOM mMaTepuarnbHOM OTBETCTBEHHOCTW 3a YLepb, MpUYMHEHHbIN
BCINELCTBWE MCMNONb30BaHNA U3Lenva HeHaanexawmm obpasom n He
Mo Ha3Ha4YeHuHo.

Cpok akcnnyatauyum unsgenus He veHee 10 ner.







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


